File PCIe-DIO-24HC.B1
10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121     •     (858) 550-9559     •     FAX (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com     •     www.accesio.com
MODEL PCIe-DIO-24HC
Digital I/O Card
USER MANUAL
2
Manual PCIe-DIO-24HC PCI Express Digital I/O w/CTR

7
Manual PCIe-DIO-24HC PCI Express Digital I/O w/CTR
Ordering Guide
● PCIe-DIO-24HC 24-bit Digital I/O card with three 8254’s
Model Options
● -T    Extended operating temperature (-40° to +85°C)
Included with your board
The following components are included with your shipment. Please take time now to
ensure that no items are damaged or missing.
DIO Board
Packing Slip
Optional Accessories
CAB50F-6 CAB50-6 STB-120CH ROB-24 1781-A24A
6 Foot
Female to
Female
Ribbon Cable
Assembly
6 Foot Female
to Edge Card
Ribbon Cable
Assembly
Screw
terminal
boards
installed in T-
BOX
24
Electromechanic
al Relays Board
Solid State
Module Mounting
Rack w/Modules
8
Manual PCIe-DIO-24HC PCI Express Digital I/O w/CTR
Chapter 2: Installation
The software provided with this board is available by request on CD (see Optional
Accessories in the ordering guide) for a fee, or downloaded via the product page for free
and must be installed onto your hard disk prior to use.
Installing from Downloaded Installer
Windows
1.  Visit the product web page at http://acces.io/cardname
2. Download the Software Package from the Downloads tab
3.  Run the Install program and follow the on-screen prompts to install the software
for this board
Linux
1. Please visit http://github.com/accesio for information on installing under Linux.
 Caution! * ESD A single static discharge can damage your card and cause
premature failure! Please follow all reasonable precautions to
prevent a static discharge such as grounding yourself by
touching any grounded surface prior to touching the card.
9
Manual PCIe-DIO-24HC PCI Express Digital I/O w/CTR
Hardware Installation
Please install the software package before plugging the hardware into the system.
1. Make sure to set switches and jumpers from either the Option Selection section
of this manual or from the suggestions of SETTINGS.EXE.
2. Do not install card into the computer until the software has been fully installed.
3. Turn OFF computer power AND unplug AC power from the system.
4. Remove the blank back plate for an available PCIe slot. Carefully plug the card
into the PCI Express expansion slot.